COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JOINT APPLICATION OF R.A. WILLIAMS)
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. AND)
CEDARBROOK UTILITIES, LLC FOR) CASE NO.
APROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF) 2008-00040
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT TO)
CEDARBROOK, UTILITIES, LLC)

ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), filed March 20, 2008, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8), for full intervention in the above proceeding. The Commission recognizes that a procedural schedule was established in this proceeding by Order dated February 25, 2008 and that the Attorney General should abide by that schedule.

Finding that such intervention is authorized by statute, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the Attorney General's motion is granted and that he shall abide by the existing procedural schedule.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 26th day of March, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

cutive Director

Honorable Robert C. Moore Attorney At Law Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KY 40602

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 Ronald J. Osborne Secretary R. A. Williams Development Co., Inc. d/b/a Cedarbrook Treatment Plant Suite 1A 153 Prosperous Place Lexington, KY 40509 Lawrence Smither Member Cedarbrook Utilities, LLC 1706 Bardstown Road Louisville, KY 40205